505787149 11/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5833977

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LIMITED	06/30/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STIRLING MOULDINGS LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 10 ALLIANCE BUSINESS PARK, CORPORATION STREET
City:	ACCRINGTON, LANCASHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BB50RR

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE41346
Patent Number:	RE42689
Patent Number:	RE43994
Patent Number:	RE43441
Patent Number:	RE44851
Patent Number:	RE45402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125777000

Email: twas@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY LLP

Address Line 1: 120 S. LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1347-97188
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZACHARY VAN ENGEN
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary Van Engen/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2019

PATENT 505787149 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0467

Total Attachments: 6 source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page1.tif source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page2.tif source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page3.tif source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page4.tif source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page5.tif source=StirlingComposites_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0468

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stirling Moulded Composites Limited	06/30/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stirling Mouldings Limited
Street Address:	Unit 10, Alliance Business Park, Corporation Street
City:	Accrington, Lancashire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BB5 0RR

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6743325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)223-4873

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-224-8080 ext 206
Email: mail@egbertlawoffices.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew W. Chu
Address Line 1: 412 Main St., 7th Floor
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew W. Chu

Total Attachments: 5

source=818073 Assignment#page1.tif source=818073 Assignment#page2.tif source=818073 Assignment#page3.tif source=818073 Assignment#page4.tif source=818073 Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016474 TEMME: 0260 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0469

P \$40.00 6743325

500047747

STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LIMITED STIRLING MOULDINGS LIMITED

(1)

(2)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT RELATING TO HEXPADS

PATENT

REEL: 01647/9 TENAME: 0261 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0470

THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED

BETWEEN

- (1) STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LIMITED (Company Number 2777075) of Unit 10 Alliance Business Park, Corporation Street, Accrington, Lancashire BB5 0RR ("The Assignor"); and
- (2) STIRLING MOULDINGS LIMITED (Company Number 4914493) of Unit 10 Alliance Business Park, Corporation Street, Accrington, Lancashire BB5 0RR ("The Assignee")

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and owner of the patents listed in Schedule 1 hereto (hereinafter called "the Patents") and is the owner of the patent applications listed in Schedule 2 hereto (hereinafter called "the Applications") all of which stand or are proceeding in the name of the Assignor.
- (B) The Assignor and the Assignee entered into an agreement dated even date herewith ("the Agreement") for the transfer from the Assignor to the Assignee of certain assets and intellectual property rights including the Patents and the Applications.

For the valuable consideration set forth in the Agreement:

- 1. The Assignor hereby ASSIGNS with full title guarantee to the Assignee free from incumbrances:
- 1.1 all its right title and interest in and to:
 - 1.1.1 the Patents; and
 - 1.1.2 the Applications to the intent that the grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee;

together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of any of the Patents or accompanying any application therefor or accompanying any of the Applications prior to the date hereof;

- 1.2 the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patents and the Applications including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- The Assignor further covenants that at the request of the Assignee he will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents and the Applications.

NE/STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LTD/S8746-1/DOCUMENTS/PATENT ASSIGNMENT Y2/DOC6/28/65 12:12 PM

2 of 5

Taylors Solicitors

2005

PATENT

REEL: 01647/9/TERAME: 0262 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0471

amount or value of the consideration involved exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds). IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first before written EXECUTED AS A DEED by STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LIMITED acting by two Directors or Director and Secretary:-Director Secretary EXECUTED AS A DEED by STIRLING MOULDINGS LIMITED acting by two Directors or Director and Secretary:-Director Secretary

It is hereby certified that this transaction does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate

3.

N:\STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LTD\S8766-1\DOCUMENTS\PATENT ASSIGNMENT V2.DOC6/28/65 12:12 PM

3 of 5

Taylors Solicitors

PATENT

REEL: 01647A.TEMME: 0263 REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0472

SCHEDULE 1

Country

Patents Number

U.S.A

US6743325

United Kingdom

EP1194050

Australia

AU768385

Germany

DE600077869.8

France

EP1194050

Republic of Ireland

EP1194050

N:\STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LTD\S6744-I\DOCUMENTS\PATENT ASSIGNMENT V2.DOC6/28/05 12:12 PM

4 of 5

Taylors Solicitors

PATENT

REEL: 016474 TEMME: 0264

REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0473

SCHEDULE 2

Country

Application Number

Canada

CA2,375,515

U.S.A

US11/072683

China

CN00809858.1

N:\STIRLING MOULDED COMPOSITES LTD\S8746-1\DOCUMENTS\PATENT ASSICNMENT V2.DOC6/28/85 12:12 PM

5 of 5

Taylors Solicitors

RECORDED: 08/30/2005 RECORDED: 11/22/2019 PATENT
REEL: 01647/97/HENAME: 0265
REEL: 051084 FRAME: 0474